

No. 11-804

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JONATHAN MORGAN, by and through his parents and
legal guardians, DOUG MORGAN and ROBIN MORGAN; and
STEPHANIE M. VERSHER, by and through her parent and
legal guardian, SHERRIE VERSHER,
Petitioners,

v.

LYNN SWANSON; and JACKIE BOMCHILL,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
ATTORNEYS GENERAL AND SECRETARIES OF
EDUCATION SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

RYAN L. BANGERT
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
2001 Ross Avenue
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 953-6500

TODD F. GAZIANO
214 Massachusetts Ave.,
N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 608-6180

AARON M. STRETT
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN A. GESLISON
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 229-1234
aaron.streett@bakerbotts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae United States Attorneys
General and Secretaries of Education*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest Of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary Of Argument	3
Argument	5
I. Public Schools Perform The Vital Task Of Training Students To Become Citizens.....	5
II. Public Schools Cannot Prepare Students For Responsible Citizenship While Engaging In Religious-Viewpoint Discrimination.....	6
III. Viewpoint-Based Suppression Of Religious Speech Is Clearly Unconstitutional.....	7
IV. Viewpoint-Based Suppression Of Elementary School Students' Religious Speech Is Clearly Unconstitutional.....	13
V. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Regarding Qualified Immunity Introduces Intolerable Uncertainty Concerning Students' Right To Be Free From Viewpoint Discrimination	17
Conclusion.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ambach v. Norwick</i> , 441 U.S. 68 (1979)	5, 6
<i>Ashcroft v. Al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011)	20, 21
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	10
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	5, 7, 14, 20
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm'rs of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	11
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	22
<i>Brousseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	21
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	5
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merch. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	9, 11, 12, 20
<i>Chiu v. Plano Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 260 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	10
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Curry v. Hensiner</i> , 513 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Erzoznik v. Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	12
<i>Ford v. McGinnis</i> , 352 F.3d 582 (2d Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	8, 22
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	14, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	21
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	6
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	8
<i>McConnell v. F.E.C.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	11
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) (<i>en banc</i>)	13, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	14, 15, 20
<i>Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Peck v. Upshur Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 155 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 1998)	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	10
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	8
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	6
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	9
<i>Sweezy v. N.H.</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	3, 4, 5, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 23
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1577 (2010)	9, 10, 12, 20
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 13
<i>Walz v. Egg Harbor Township Bd. of Ed.</i> , 342 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2003)	22, 23
MISCELLANEOUS	
<i>Guidance on Constitutionally Protected Prayer in Public Elementary and Secondary Schools</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 9645 (Feb. 28, 2003)	15, 16
<i>Secretary’s Statement on Religious Expression</i> (May 30, 1998) http://www2.ed.gov/Speeches/ 08-1995/religion.html	15, 16
